Ordinance No. 1309-2024

By Council Members Santana, Bishop and Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To amend Section 2 of Ordinance No. 313-2024, passed April 22, 2024, relating to professional consultants to design and implement projects to support the transformation of City recreation centers into trauma-informed neighborhood resource and recreation centers and to develop programs and activities.

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 313-2024, passed April 22, 2024, this Council authorized the Director of Finance, on behalf of the Office of Prevention, Intervention and Opportunity for Youth and Young Adults, to employ by contract or contracts one or more consultants or one or more firms of consultants for the purpose of supplementing the regularly employed staff of the several departments of the City of Cleveland in order to provide professional services necessary to design and implement projects to support the transformation of City recreation centers into trauma-informed neighborhood resource and recreation centers; to develop and provide programs and activities for youth and their families to serve as tools to prevent violence, develop skills and knowledge to overcome challenges associated with trauma and toxic stress, and to create opportunities for youth and their families to live quality lives, for a period not to exceed a total term of eighteen months, with one or more options to renew for an additional total term not to exceed eighteen months, exercisable by the Director of Finance (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance, on behalf of the Office of Prevention, Intervention and Opportunity for Youth and Young Adults, desires to increase the number of expanded programs offered to youth and families in the City of Cleveland under the Project in order to provide further access to resources and activities that address the root causes of violence; and

WHEREAS, said expanded programming requires additional funding under the Project in the amount of \$236,121.00; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That Section 2 of Ordinance No. 313-2024, passed April 22, 2024, is

amended to read as follows:

Section 2. That the cost of the contract or contracts authorized shall not exceed $\frac{1,377,590.00}{1,613,711.00}$ and shall be paid from Fund No. 01-0114-6380. (RQS 0114, RL 2024-31)

Section 2. That existing Section 2 Ordinance No. 313-2024, passed April 22,

2024, is repealed.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

VG:nl 11-25-2024 FOR: Director Barrett

Ord. No. 1309-2024

By Council Members Santana, Bishop and Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To amend Section 2 of Ordinance No. 313-2024, passed April 22, 2024, relating to professional consultants to design and implement projects to support the transformation of City recreation Centers into trauma-informed neighborhood resource and recreation centers and to develop programs and activities.

READ FIRST TIME on NOVEMBER 25, 2024REPORTSand referred to DIRECTORS of Finance, Law;COMMITTEES on Workforce, Education, Training and Youth Development,Municipal Services and Properties, Finance Diversity Equity and Inclusion

READ SECOND TIME

CITY CLERK

READ THIRD TIME

PRESIDENT

CITY CLERK

APPROVED

MAYOR

_Page_____

Recorded Vol._____

Published in the City Record

aiter second Reading	
PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON VORKFORCE, EDUCATION,	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON MUNICIPAL SERVICES
	AND PROPERTIES
TRAINING and YOUTH	AND PROPERTIES
DEVELOPMENT	
I	
	- Weight - W
	Č
	H
	FILED WITH COMMITTEE
	E
	•
	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, DIVERSITY, EQUITY
	and INCLUSION
	H COMMITTEE
	WITH COMMITTEE
	FILED WITH COMMITTEE

FILED WITH COMMITTEE

REPORT